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JAS

TYPO: 9a corrected ordinance number to the proper sequence number 20-17.

1.

CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor

Mayor Mark Bolander called the meeting to order.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Marlene Harris.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Marlene Harris.

ROLL CALL: Rosetta York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, Robert Reisner,

Eric Blake and Marlene Harris

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta York

Absent: William Heap

ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Add Andre Leachman to #7 and delete 9b and 9c

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to adopt the amended agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of December 1, 2020:

Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Glumac, to approve the minutes of

the December 1, 2020 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $301,266.40 and the

bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the

pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount
of $121,127.56. Brown seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: Andre Leachman: He thanked the

council for all of their help with the Christmas lights. He did ask if it would be ok to

open the park lights on Sunday December 20 and December 27. The council gave
their consent. Andre did have to check with his people. They will advertise the times
that the lights will be displayed on the Sundays.

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on Ordinance 20-17 Amending the Zoning Map to rezone 1401
Clayton Avenue — Parcel 90-12-12-200-069 and Parcel 90-12-12-200-066 -- from
B-3 (Highway Business) to SR-2 (Single Family Residence 2).

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Glumac, to pass Ordinance 20-17
Amending the Zoning Map to rezone 1401 Clayton Avenue — Parcel 90-12-12-
200-069 and Parcel 90-12-12-200-066 -- from B-3 (Highway Business) to SR-2
(Single Family Residence 2).

Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

‘Nays: None

d. Consider and act on utility easement for the east side of City’s semi-truck parking
lot.

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to authorize utility
easement for the east side of City’s semi-truck parking lot.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner

Nays: None

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: Water

Committee 12-14 and Wastewater 12-14

Brooks—Water
Discussed a water main for the new jail. A 6” main was recommended.
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Discussed a moving the bulk water unit. The unit needs repairs at an estimated cost of
$7,000. Meeting adjourned at 5:55 PM.
Reisner--- Wastewater
Discussed a vac truck leasing program. A new vac truck is around $400,000. Leasing
a new vac truck would be around $4,700 per month. Brent is going to check on a
trade-in and purchase of new truck. Meeting adjourned at 6:10 PM.
11.STATEMENTS:

Council Members:
Glumac: Lights in the Park is a success. Thank you to all the people involved in
making it possible.
Brown: No comment
Brooks: No Comment
Reisner: Merry Christmas to everyone. He was pleased to see resurfacing 33 and
130 resurfacing on IDOTS 5-year plans.
Blake: No Comment
Harris: She presented the Payment and Billing Adjustment Report to the Council.
Merry Christmas everyone.
City Treasurer: No Comment
City Clerk: Electric Department PO # 223278

Electric Department PO # 223278 to Annixter for (3) 50 ft. poles, (1) 65 ft. and (1) Hole saw kit

with the total cost of $24,266.00.

Motion was made by Glumac, seconded by Reisner, to authorize the Electric
Department PO # 223278 to Annixter for (3) 50 ft. poles, (1) 65 ft. and (1) Hole saw
kit with the total cost of $24,266.00.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake

Nays: None

Mayor: He is going to contact IDOT to see if they will do another traffic count for Newton. He
asked Raymond Reynolds to check on getting electric or solar lights on the “Welcome to
Newton” signs. Wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: January 5, 2021 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Finance Committee Meeting January 5,
2021 at 5:30 PM
13.EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation, sale of real estate, purchase
sale of real estate and personnel
14.Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of open session and
into closed session to discuss litigation, potential litigation, sale of real estate,
purchase of real estate and personnel pursuant to the exceptions section of the
Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas of discussion.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris
Nays: None
Open session suspended at 6:35 PM
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session
and back into open session.
Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac
Nays: None
Open session resumed at 6:56 PM.
Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation,
potential litigation, sale of real estate, purchase of real estate and personnel
15.ADJOURNMENT
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown
Nays: None
Meeting adjourned at 7:15 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York
%



ACCOUNTS PAYABLES December 16, 2020

ZONING
Hometown Register
Total Zoning

STREET

Kirchner Building Centers
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Pennington Chevrolet

Terminix International
Total Street

POLICE
Gwen Baker
Birch Auto Service & Towing
Cintas
Cintas Corpoeration
Paul Conlin
County of Jasper
Gall's
Ron Heltsley
Illinois Association of Chiefs of Police
Lorenz Supply Company
Office Essentials
South Central FS
Total Printing Systems
Technology Management Rev Fund
Terminix International
Total Police

CEMETERY
Yager's Backhoe Service
Total Cemetery

PARK
Alliance Tractor LLC.
Card Service Center
Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Equipment Mfg.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Total Park

POUND
County of Jasper
Total Pound

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Gwen Baker

Card Service Center

Hometown Register

Kemper Technology Consulting Division
Lorenz Supply Company

Midwest Meter, Inc.

Office Essentials

Total Printing Systems

Terminix International

Total General Administration

POOL
Connor Landscaping

Total Pool

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

$25.00

$25.00

$45.75
$287.63
$109.50
$26.66

$469.54

$219.22
$225.70
$119.07
$69.74
$1,400.00
$6,977.69
$7.20
$33.00
$352.50
$34.76
$143.28
$38.99
$39.00
$0224 .37
$26.67

$9,908.19

$500.00

$500.00

$188.19
$19.89
$13.00
$268.98
$61.63

$551.69

$1,257.21

$1,257.21

$219.22
$189.31
$243.75
$727.50

$34.76
$380.29
$367.39
$117.00

$26.67

$2,305.89

$64.00

$64.00

$15,081.52



EMA
County of Jasper

MFT
Compass Minerals

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
Amber A Go Go
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.

Total EMA

Total MFT

Total Capital Development

TIE

Buford Electric Inc. of Teutopolis
Connor & Connor, Inc.

Merz Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.

EAGLE TRAIL
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.

ELECTRIC

Anixter, Inc.

Card Service Center

BHMG Engineers

Big D Electrical Contractors, Inc.
Brownstown Electric Supply
Kirchner Building Centers
Online Information Services

Progressive Chemical & Lighting, Inc.

Pennington Chevrolet
Republic Services #694
Springfield Electric Supply
Terminix International

U.S. Postal Service
Wayne's Tree Service, LLC.

WATER

Bradford Supply Company
EJ Water Cooperative, Inc.
Heartland Classics Cars, Inc.
Hawkins, Inc.

IMCO Utility Supply Co.
Kirchner Building Centers
Martin's IGA

Midwest Meter, Inc.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Schulte Supply, Inc.

UPS

U.S. Postal Service

WWT

Cintas

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers

J.R. Madison Maintenance Supplies
Martin's IGA

Newton Part Suply, Inc.

City of Robinson - WWTF

Schulte Supply, Inc.

Total TIF

Total Eagle Trail

TOTAL SPECIALS

Total Electric

Total Water

$377.47

$377.47

$4,817.66

$4,817.66

$1,000.00
$370.60

$1,370.60

$8,978.64
$8,060.22
$3,996.00

$21,034.86

$1,482.41

$1,482.41

$29,083.00

22,738.46
22.99
121253
$24,643.43
$8,141.78
$55.50
$59.70
$468.69
$36.50
$312.83
$441.47
$27.50
$80.00
$10,475.00

$68,716.38

394.97
$18.00
$200.00
$254.18
$3,416.00
$36.00
$7.16
$1,951.00
$146.45
$7.95
$39.12
$80.00

$6,550.83

$66.84
$25.60
$39.97
$180.00
$22.14
$118.65
$128.00
$946.90



WWT Cont.

Terminix International
USA BlueBook

U.S. Postal Service

Total WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES=

$27.50
$60.23
$80.00

$1,695.83

$121,127.56



Prepaids December 16, 2020

General Fund
William Heap

Dan Hecht

Ameren lllinois
Newwave Business
LIUNA National Industrial Pension Fund
Riley Britton
Purchase Power

City of Newton

Wex Bank - Marathon
Wex Bank - Circle K
Newton Library
Amber Volk
Sparklight

Payroll
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer

State Disbursement Unit

The Standard

NGL Insurance

NCPERS Group Life Insurance
America Heritage Life Insurance Co.
AFLAC

Standard Insurance Co. -vision

Electric

Verizon Wireless
Ameren lllinois

Newton Post Office
Norris Electric Coop.
NewWave Business
Purchase Power

City of Newton

Wex Bank

The Indiana Rail Road Co.
Illinois Power Marketing

WATER

Verizon Wireless

Ameren lllinois

NewWave Communications
Newton Post Office
Purchase Power

City of Newton

Wex Bank

WWT

Verizon Wireless
Peoples State Bank
Ameren lllinois
NewWave Business
Newton Post Office
Purchase Power
City of Newton
Wex Bank

INS A
The Standard

TIF

Rita Loadholt

JEDI

Howell Paving

Maulding Excavating LLC

SPECIALS
Trustmark Health Benefits
Amber A Go Go

$300.00
$819.96
$490.31
$603.14
$2,391.74
$99.81
$251.25
$747.38
$664.82
$277.30
$215.48
$34.49
$135.77
$7,031.45

$779.00
$870.00
$309.50
$26.68
$96.00
$46.78
$1,023.06
$296.88

$3,447.90

$49.56
$97.66
$135.28
$128.25
$103.94
$251.25
$252.62
$281.90
$2,500.00
$87,568.25

$91,368.71

$21.74
$128.57
$88.62
$135.28
$251.25
$2,434.46
$238.61
$3,298.53

$49.56
$2,986.61
$207.24
$88.62
$135.28
$251.25
$3,097.91
$298.27

$7,114.74

$203.84

$203.84

$2,351.25
$23.75
$132,561.99
$52,318.10

$187,255.09

$1,046.14
$500.00

$1,546.14

Total Prepaids = $301,266.40



