NEWTON ILLINOIS JASPER COUNTY

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 December 15, 2020

TYPO: 9a corrected ordinance number to the proper sequence number 20-17.

1. CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor

Mayor Mark Bolander called the meeting to order.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Marlene Harris.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Marlene Harris.

3. ROLL CALL: Rosetta York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, Robert Reisner, Eric Blake and Marlene Harris

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta York

Absent: William Heap

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Add Andre Leachman to #7 and delete 9b and 9c Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to adopt the amended agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of December 1, 2020:

Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Glumac, to approve the minutes of the December 1, 2020 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$301,266.40 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$121,127.56. Brown seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

- 7. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: Andre Leachman: He thanked the council for all of their help with the Christmas lights. He did ask if it would be ok to open the park lights on Sunday December 20 and December 27. The council gave their consent. Andre did have to check with his people. They will advertise the times that the lights will be displayed on the Sundays.
- 8. OLD BUSINESS: None
- 9. NEW BUSINESS:
 - a. Consider and act on Ordinance 20-17 Amending the Zoning Map to rezone 1401 Clayton Avenue Parcel 90-12-12-200-069 and Parcel 90-12-12-200-066 -- from B-3 (Highway Business) to SR-2 (Single Family Residence 2).

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Glumac, to pass Ordinance 20-17 Amending the Zoning Map to rezone 1401 Clayton Avenue – Parcel 90-12-12-200-069 and Parcel 90-12-12-200-066 -- from B-3 (Highway Business) to SR-2 (Single Family Residence 2).

Ayes: Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None

- b. Consider and act on relocating the bulk water station.
- c. Consider and act on truck lease for Waste Water Department.
- d. Consider and act on utility easement for the east side of City's semi-truck parking lot.

Motion was made by Reisner, seconded by Harris, to authorize utility easement for the east side of City's semi-truck parking lot.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner

Nays: None

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: Water Committee 12-14 and Wastewater 12-14

Brooks-Water

Discussed a water main for the new jail. A 6" main was recommended.

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL



108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 December 15, 2020

Discussed a moving the bulk water unit. The unit needs repairs at an estimated cost of \$7,000. Meeting adjourned at 5:55 PM.

Reisner--- Wastewater

Discussed a vac truck leasing program. A new vac truck is around \$400,000. Leasing a new vac truck would be around \$4,700 per month. Brent is going to check on a trade-in and purchase of new truck. Meeting adjourned at 6:10 PM.

11.STATEMENTS:

Council Members:

Glumac: Lights in the Park is a success. Thank you to all the people involved in

making it possible. **Brown:** No comment **Brooks:** No Comment

Reisner: Merry Christmas to everyone. He was pleased to see resurfacing 33 and

130 resurfacing on IDOTS 5-year plans.

Blake: No Comment

Harris: She presented the Payment and Billing Adjustment Report to the Council.

Merry Christmas everyone.

City Treasurer: No Comment

City Clerk: Electric Department PO # 223278

Electric Department PO # 223278 to Annixter for (3) 50 ft. poles, (1) 65 ft. and (1) Hole saw kit with the total cost of \$24,266.00.

Motion was made by Glumac, seconded by Reisner, to authorize the Electric Department PO # 223278 to Annixter for (3) 50 ft. poles, (1) 65 ft. and (1) Hole saw kit with the total cost of \$24,266.00.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake

Nays: None

Mayor: He is going to contact IDOT to see if they will do another traffic count for Newton. He asked Raymond Reynolds to check on getting electric or solar lights on the "Welcome to Newton" signs. Wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

- 12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: **January 5, 2021 at 6:00 PM**SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Finance Committee Meeting January 5, 2021 at 5:30 PM
- 13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation, sale of real estate, purchase sale of real estate and personnel
- 14. Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of open session and into closed session to discuss litigation, potential litigation, sale of real estate, purchase of real estate and personnel pursuant to the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas of discussion.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:35 PM

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session and back into open session.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 6:56 PM.

Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation, potential litigation, sale of real estate, purchase of real estate and personnel

15. ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Brooks, Reisner, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:15 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York

ACCOUNTS PAYABLES December 16, 2020

ZONING		
ZONING Hometown Register		\$25.00
Ğ	Total Zoning	\$25.00
STREET		¢15.75
Kirchner Building Centers Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$45.75 \$287.63
Pennington Chevrolet		\$109.50
Terminix International		\$26.66
	Total Street	\$469.54
POLICE Gwen Baker		\$219.22
Birch Auto Service & Towing		\$225.70
Cintas		\$119.07
Cintas Corporation		\$69.74
Paul Conlin		\$1,400.00
County of Jasper Gall's		\$6,977.69 \$7.20
Ron Heltsley		\$33.00
Illinois Association of Chiefs of Pol	ice	\$352.50
Lorenz Supply Company		\$34.76
Office Essentials		\$143.28
South Central FS		\$38.99 \$39.00
Total Printing Systems Technology Management Rev Fun	d	\$221.37
Terminix International	u .	\$26.67
	Total Police	\$9,908.19
CEMETERY Veger's Backhan Service		\$500.00
Yager's Backhoe Service	Total Cemetery	\$500.00
PARK		¢100 10
Alliance Tractor LLC. Card Service Center		\$188.19 \$19.89
Kirchner Building Centers		\$13.00
Midwest Equipment Mfg.		\$268.98
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$61.63
	Total Park	\$551.69
DOLIND		
POUND County of Jasper		\$1,257.21
,	Total Pound	\$1,257.21
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION Gwen Baker		\$219.22
Card Service Center		\$189.31
Hometown Register		\$243.75
Kemper Technology Consulting Di	vision	\$727.50
Lorenz Supply Company		\$34.76 \$380.29
Midwest Meter, Inc.		\$367.39
Office Essentials Total Printing Systems		\$117.00
Terminix International		\$26.67
	Total General Administration	\$2,305.89
POOL Conner Landscaping		\$64.00
Connor Landscaping	Total Pool	\$64.00
	TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS	\$15,081.52
	reconvenient tro-consistent visitie it with a soul fall i	** ***

EMA County of Jasper		\$377.47
County of Jasper	Total EMA	\$377.47
MFT		
Compass Minerals		\$4,817.66
	Total MFT	\$4,817.66
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT		04.000.00
Amber A Go Go Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.		\$1,000.00 \$370.60
	Total Capital Development	\$1,370.60
ΠΕ		40.070.04
Buford Electric Inc. of Teutopolis Connor & Connor, Inc.		\$8,978.64 \$8,060.22
Merz Heating & Air Conditioning, In		\$3,996.00
	Total TIF	\$21,034.86
EAGLE TRAIL		64 100 11
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.	Total Eagle Trail	\$1,482.41 \$1,482.41
	TOTAL SPECIALS	\$29,083.00
ELECTRIC Anixter, Inc. Card Service Center		22,738.46 22.99
BHMG Engineers		1,212.53 \$24,643.43
Big D Electrical Contractors, Inc. Brownstown Electric Supply		\$24,643.43 \$8,141.78
Kirchner Building Centers		\$55.50
Online Information Services Progressive Chemical & Lighting, I	Inc.	\$59.70 \$468.69
Pennington Chevrolet		\$36.50
Republic Services #694 Springfield Electric Supply		\$312.83 \$441.47
Terminix International		\$27.50
U.S. Postal Service Wayne's Tree Service, LLC.		\$80.00 \$10,475.00
vayile's Tree Service, ELO.	Total Electric	\$68,716.38
<u>WATER</u> Bradford Supply Company		394.97
EJ Water Cooperative, Inc.		\$18.00
Heartland Classics Cars, Inc. Hawkins, Inc.		\$200.00 \$254.18
MCO Utility Supply Co.		\$3,416.00
Kirchner Building Centers		\$36.00 \$7.16
Martin's IGA Midwest Meter, Inc.		\$1,951.00
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$146.45
Schulte Supply, Inc. UPS		\$7.95 \$39.12
U.S. Postal Service		\$80.00
	Total Water	\$6,550.83
WWT		
Cintas		\$66.84
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware Kirchner Building Centers	е	\$25.60 \$39.97

WWT	
Cintas	\$66.84
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware	\$25.60
Kirchner Building Centers	\$39.97
J.R. Madison Maintenance Supplies	\$180.00
Martin's IGA	\$22.14
Newton Part Suply, Inc.	\$118.65
City of Robinson - WWTF	\$128.00
Schulte Supply, Inc.	\$946.90
Contains Capp 1/1	

WWT Cont. Terminix International USA BlueBook U.S. Postal Service

T	\$27.50 \$60.23 \$80.00
Total WWT	\$1,695.83
TOTAL PAYABLES=	\$121,127.56

Cananal Friend	
General Fund William Heap	\$300.00
Dan Hecht	\$819.96
Ameren Illinois	\$490.31
Newwave Business	\$603.14
LIUNA National Industrial Pension Fund	\$2,391.74 \$99.81
Riley Britton Purchase Power	\$251.25
City of Newton	\$747.38
Wex Bank - Marathon	\$664.82
Wex Bank - Circle K	\$277.30
Newton Library	\$215.48 \$34.49
Amber Volk Sparklight	\$135.77
Sparkinght	\$7,031.45
<u>Payroll</u>	
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer	\$779.00
State Disbursement Unit	\$870.00
The Standard NGL Insurance	\$309.50 \$26.68
NCPERS Group Life Insurance	\$96.00
America Heritage Life Insurance Co.	\$46.78
AFLAC	\$1,023.06
Standard Insurance Covision	\$296.88
	\$3,447.90
Electric	Ć40.F.C
Verizon Wireless Ameren Illinois	\$49.56 \$97.66
Newton Post Office	\$135.28
Norris Electric Coop.	\$128.25
NewWave Business	\$103.94
Purchase Power	\$251.25
City of Newton	\$252.62
Wex Bank The Indiana Rail Road Co.	\$281.90 \$2,500.00
Illinois Power Marketing	\$87,568.25
inness tower marketing	\$91,368.71
WATER	404.74
Verizon Wireless	\$21.74 \$128.57
Ameren Illinois NewWave Communications	\$88.62
Newton Post Office	\$135.28
Purchase Power	\$251.25
City of Newton	\$2,434.46
Wex Bank	\$238.61 \$3,298.53
WWT Verizon Wireless	\$49.56
Peoples State Bank	\$2,986.61
Ameren Illinois	\$207.24
NewWave Business	\$88.62
Newton Post Office	\$135.28 \$251.25
Purchase Power City of Newton	\$3,097.91
Wex Bank	\$298.27
	\$7,114.74
INS A	
The Standard	\$203.84 \$203.84
	\$203.04
<u>TIF</u> Rita Loadholt	\$2,351.25
JEDI	\$23.75
Howell Paving	\$132,561.99
Maulding Excavating LLC	\$52,318.10
	\$187,255.09
SPECIALS	64.045.44
Trustmark Health Benefits	\$1,046.14 \$500.00
Amber A Go Go	\$1,546.14
	* Company Comp

\$301,266.40

Total Prepaids =